



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8749/2025**

YASH PAL GARG & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ashim Shridhar, Ms. Radhika
Gupta, Ms. Mahun Khan, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP with
SI Kishan Chand, PS Dwarka South,
SI Seema Meena, PS Dwarka Sector-
23.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

08.12.2025

CRL.M.A. 36477/2025 (exemption from filing certified copies etc.)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

This application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8749/2025 & CRL.M.A. 36476/2025 stay

1. This is a petition under Section 482 CrPC read with Section 528 BNSS seeking quashing of summoning order dated 28.10.2024 passed by the learned JMFC Mahila Court-02, South West, Dwarka in case FIR no. 0095/2024 under Sections 498A/406/34 IPC, registered at PS Dwarka South.
2. Learned counsel who appears for the petitioner is assailing the summoning order on the ground that the cognizance is barred by limitation as also for the reason that cognizance order is silent/non-speaking order.



3. Learned APP who appears for the State submits that offence under Section 498A IPC is continuing offence and the order of summoning need not be a reasoned and elaborate order.
4. After part submissions, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks adjournment for taking instructions.
5. List on 11.02.2026.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

DECEMBER 8, 2025

Gs/sk